
vo 

~cisi()ll No. 80090 
BEFORE THE PlJ.B.I..IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI..IFOR.l."fT..A 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
CAI.IFOlU-.'"!A WA'IER. SERVICE COMPANY, ) 
a corporation, for an order author- ) 
!zing it to consolidate its Hamilton ) 
City district with its Chico district ) 
for all purposes, and for an order ) 
authorizing it to- increase rates ) 
charged for water service in the new ) 
consolidated district,. including the ) 
Chico area and tbe Hamilton City area. ~ 

) 

Application No. 52321 
(Filed November 24,. 1970; 

.Amended April 7~ 19'71) 

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown 6: Enersen, by A. Crawforcr 
Greene t Jr., Attorney at law, applicant. 

Dale Andersoo.~ for Fire Department and Community 
services District; Clara G~ Pruett, for . 
Hamilton City Women IS Club, C"arrTo'rnia Federa­
tion; Daniel o. Paul, for himself; .l:d :l... w. 
Huntoon, for Hamilton City Co~ity Services 
District; protestan~s. 

Will13m C. Bricca, Attorneya1: Law, and J. Z. 
JohnSon, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION -------
After notice., public hearing in this matter was held 

before Examine::: Gi1landers on :May 25, 1971 at Chic~ and Ham!lton Cit:y 

3ud at Hamil.ton City on August 31, lS71. '!he Qatter w.s submit:t2e 0:1 

November 19, 1971, upon receipt of various late-filed exhibits. 

A,plican1:, a california corporation, seeks authority :0 
increase its rates for water service to about 117600 eust~ers ane 
to consolidate its Hamilton City district with its Chico district.' 
Rates 

Increases are proposed in General Metered Service, General 
Flat Rate Service and Schools and P'uJ>~:!.e Park Flat Ra'te Service. N~ 
~ere~ses are proposed. for ~1v4te Fire P.rotect1~ Se~Lce ~d 
Publie·Fire Rydrant Service. 

.. 
-J.,-



.. '1.. 52321 vo 

Public Presenta~1on 

Seven ~rs of the public were present at the he~r~g 
room in Chieo on the :DlOrn1ng of May 2S~ 1971 of whom five testified 
regarding various proolems ineluding pressure~ the effects of fnflaw 
tion~ and the effect I~f applieant's proposal on persons on fixed 
inco!l:e. 

Twenty-six members of the public were present at the 
marins. held at Ra:dl1:on City on the afternoon of May 25~ 1971. 

A petition beartng 200 ~es was received as Exhibit 16. 
The petition states: 

'~e water users of Hamilton City oppose the 
terms of Applieation #52321 because they are 
unreasonable and unjust. rr 

The Fire Chief of Hamilton City testified that of the 32 
fire hydrants in Hamilton City, 23 were good or fair, 5 were not 

good and 4 were not good at all. Of the three hydrants loca~ed east 
of the traeks, 1 was good, 1 was fair, and 1 was not good.. His 
complaint was that app,lieant could not supply wa.ter to fire hydrants. 

One customer testified that even after the installation of 
the new' well, at times the water tastes and smells like stagnant 

water. One customer testified that he ca.:mot W3sh dishes and 't!Se 

the hose at the same time. One customer complabe<.i of constant lew 
pressures. 

A representative of the local Community Services Distri<:t 
testified that it did not want consolidation as consoliclation would 
sto~ purchase of the system by the district. A poll of the aucience 
showed all cembers of the public endorsed his test~ny. 

As it was impossible to concl'Cde the hearing ~ it was pat 
over to a date to be set. 

Further hear:tng was held at Hamilto'll City on August 31, 
1971. Thirty-two me:nbers of the public were in attendance.. Testi::oony 
auo. exhibits were preSE.nted by "'-pplicar.t and staff. One public 
witness testified regarding a billing problem. 

-2-



A. 52321 vo 

Results of Operation 

As it was apparent that the Hamilton City customers 
did not want their system consolidated with Chico's system~' 
the Examiner directed the staff to prepare a summary of 
earnings which would shew the earnings of the proposed consoli­
dated operation as well as the separate results of operation 
for the Chico and Hamilton City districts. This exhibit was 
numbered Exhibit 28, late filed. 

It was received on November 19 ~ 1971 and the matter 
submitted as neither the staff nor applicant availed themselves 
of the opportunity to file written closing statemznts regarding 
the proceeding. 

Late filed Exhibit 2S is reproduced below: 

-3-



A.. 52321 vo 

Cal.1!omia. Wa.ter Sernee Com-pa%l7 
Corwclidated Chic» - Ha::lUton City and Chieo D1~c:t.s 

S'COC1A..Jtt OF EA&~NCiS 

: : Staff ~t.1lnllted : 
: :' Present. Ra:te~ : Corrroa..::::z: Pl-o~~ed Rs.tes# ~ 
: : Consolic..: Chico :Hs:n1lton :Consol1d...: Ch1co :Hal:Iilton: 

ItAmI : Chico :D1striet. : C~tz : Chie(') :D-'..strtc:t.: Cit::! = 
(Doll.ars in l'housands) 

Zsti."T\ated Year 1220 

Operating Revenues $ 796.4 $ 781.4 $15.0 $ 937.6 $ 913.6 $ 24.0 
~ra.ting: '§?mensM 
Oper. & Main .. 257.6 251.1 6 .. 5 257.6 25l.:l 6.5 
Admin., Gen. &. Mise. 17 .. 1 16.7 .4 17.1 16.7 .4 
Taxes Other tha:l Income 118.3 117 .. 0 1.3 :USS 111.C> 1.3 
Dopree:1.a.tion 91.0 95.1 1 .. 9 97.0 95.1 1.9 
Alloea.ted Comon 64.2 62.5- 1.7 64.2 62.5 1.7 

Subtotal 5;4 .. 2 542.4 ii.e 554 .. 2 342.210 llooS 

Ineome Taxes 60·2 6().o .2; 1~2·4 l2S'2 5.1 
'l'otal~ 614.7 602.4 12.3 6S7.6 670.7 16.9 

Net O:perating Revenue l8'l.7 179.0 2.7 250.0 242' .. 9 7.1 
Depred..a~ Re.te ~ .3,089 .. S .3,o26 .. e 63.0 3,CS<)ooS' 3,,"'26.S' 63.0 
Ra.te o! Ret'U%'n .5.88% 5.91% 4.2.9% S.09% S.Cz: ll.Z7% 

Estimated Yeo:r 19'71 
Operating Revenues $ 809.3 $ 794-0 $ 15 • .3 $ 952.5 $ 928.0 $ 24 .. 5-
O'Oers.ting Expens~ 
(')per.. & Y.a.1n. m.7 26$.9 6.$ moo7 265.9 6.8 
Admin., Gen. &: !ldse .. 17.4 17.0 .4 17.4 17.0 .4 
Taxes Other tlum Income ll7 .. 9 ll6.6 1.;3 ll7.9 llo.6 1.3: 
D~e1ation 101 .. 9 99.9 2.0 101.9 99 .. 9 z.o 
Alloea.ted. Co:r:mc~ 68.S 66.7 1 .. 8 68".5- 66.7 1.S 

Subtotal >78.4 566.1 12.5 578.4 566.1 12.3 
Ineome T~es 49.9 49.5 .4 W.8 llS .. 6 5 .. 2 

Tot.ol.~es 62e.3 615.6 12 .. 7 702.2 684 .. 7 17 .. $ 
Net Oporating Revenue3 l8l.0 17S.4 2.6 250 • .3- 243.3- 7.0 
Deprecia.~ Ra.t.e Ba$e 3,2OS.S 3,W.4 66 .. 4 3,20S.S ).Jl42~ 66.L. 
Rate ot Ret'O%'n 5.6~ 5.68$ :3.92% 7.S'\ft 7.74% 10.54% 

# Ce:n~ amended. propo~ed. 1971 ra.tes. 



A. 52321 vo 

The rate schedules now in effect ~. the present Hamilton 
City district are those authorized by t~ Ce-~ssion and which 
became effective January 16~ 1957.. Subseque:nt to that date the 
Eamilton City systeQ was acqu~cd by Facific Gas and Electric 
Company and then by applicant .. 

Since applicant ac~~·;-cd t~e ~lton City water system 
from Pacific Gas and Electric Co;:tpc:ny i:t. 1962" it has operated 
that system as one o:E its 21 seperate districts 'C3intaini.ng 
separate books and s~ate rates.. However" applicant bas, now 
concluded that the Hamilton City district should be consolidated 

with the ~cico district and the two operated together as 

applicant f s Chico district.. Physically" tb two areas are witb!n 

eight miles of each other.. T.o.e Ezmilton City district has no 

employees allocated solely to it; on the contrary" that district 
is operated out of Cbicowith Chico eist:ict per~onnel. Service 

l' l! in the two districts 1.s generally comparable" and the expense=' 0 ... 

maiutainit:.g separate reco::-ds for bot!:! districts would be el in,.b:8~ed 

if the two ~Te:e co-e.solidated. Co::.seqt,;ently" the consolida1:ion of 
the 1:".-70 districts for all purposes ~ i:l.cludi:tg bookkeeping sne 

ra.te Lla.k!ng)' is now app:opr:i.::.te. 2ceord:t-cg. -eo app:"icar::: .. 
It is app.rant frc:n E:cbi.bit 28 that the r,:ltes proposed 

by applieau~ would result in excessive earnings on any basis a::d 

would result in Hamilton City custOMers paying a disp~oportionate 
shere of the increased Charges. 
Rate of Return 

In 1r.s a:>plication filed on ~!ovem1:>er 247 1970" appl!ean1: 
proposed a sehedule of step-rates designed to produce a rate of 
return of approximately 7.S percent if i:l. effect durfrlg the £-..%ll 
year 1971. 



A. 52321 vo 

'!'he staff r4ecormnends a range of return betwee:l 7.25 .and 
7.55 percent on rate base and a rate of return on common equity 
ranging from 10 .48 ~~cent to 11.16 percent .. 

We do find reasonal:>le a rate of return of 7 .55 percent for 
the future which will produce a return of approximately 11 percent 
on COXlJIllOO equity. In authorizing a rate of return of 1.5S percent ~ 
we recognize that there wi.ll be operational slippage of .:> percent 
over the years.. The step rates shown in Appendix A attached are 
designed such that the average rate of return for the future will 
result in adequate earnings for the short term. 

The order that follows will, however ~ require that applicant 
file additional earnings statements for the Hamilton and Chico 

districts to permit review of future decline in rate of re'eurn, .and 
the initiation of appropriate action 1£ a reduction fn rates is 
indicated. 

Findings and Ccnclusi,on 

'Xhe CotmIdssion finds that: 

1. App11e.a:n.t is in need of additional reveXl1.!eS, but the 
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

2. There is no need to conso11datethe Bamil~on City and 
Chico districts. , 

3. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, of 
operating, revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
year 1971~ and an annual decline of 0.3 percent in rate of return, 
indicate the results of ap~11C8utrs operations in the near future 
iu the Hamilton City and Chico districts produce au unreasonable 
rate of return.. 

4.. A rate of return of 7.55 percent for the future is 
reasotlllble. 

-5-



A. 52321 JR 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorl'zed'berein for 
each district are j 1ustified p ' the rates and 'Charges authorized her~in 
are reasonable, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they 
differ from those p~:eseribed herein, are for the future unjust axld 

unreasonable. 
6. Under eXisting federal guidelines the authorized increases 

would appear to be consistent with the Federal Government's economic 
st.abilization program. Data for' the Federal Price Commission are 
shown in Appendix :8 .. 

7.. Sern.ce meets the requirements of General order No. 103 in 
the Chico district and in the Hamilton City district with the 
exception of service to 338 Main Street at which premise applicant 
stated it would replace its service pipe. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 
granted to the exten'~ set forth in the order whiCh follows. 

ORDER .................. ---
IT IS ORDERED tr~t: 

1. After the effective date of this order California Water 
Service Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appen.dix A,. , 'Such-"f:i:l:ing'snail comply 
with General Order No,_ 96-A, and eoncurrentiy;:~~ .'Cancel and "Nitb.draw 
presently effective Chico Tariff Area Schedules Nos. CH-l and Ca~2, 
and Hamilton City Ta:r:tff Area Schedules Nos. EM .. 2 and HM-2L. T'tle 
effective date of the revised sChedules shall be four:eays after 
the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to 
service rendered on aod after the effective date thereof~ 

2. Applicant shall file a written statement sho't>."ing that it 
has replaced the ser7.lce at 338 Main Street, Hamilton City. 

3. On or before April 1, 1973 applicant shall file with the 
Commission an earnings statement for the Hamilton City and Chico 
districts for 1972 normalized and adjusted to the rate levels 

-7-



A .. 52321 vo 

authorized herein for 1972,. together with an estimate of ear.o.lngs 
for 1973 under sixd1ar normalized conditions. On or before April 17 
1974 applicant shall file similar earnings statements for 1973 and 
1974 .. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. ~ 
Dated at San Fr:m~ .. California.. this / t 

day of _ .. __ MA_,( ___ ~" 1972. 

< $2't>§h 9 .... &dr-
. stoners 

-8-



A. 52321 vo 

APPUCABIUTY 

APPENDn A 
Page lor 4' 

Schedule No. CH-1 

Chieo Tal-H't Area 

Applieable to all :metered. 'Water service. 

TERRITORY 

Service Charge: 

For 5/Sx314-~eh me~er ••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-ineh :meter ••••••••••••• 
For l-ineh :meter ••••••••••••• 
For 1-l/2-incn meter ••••••••••••• 
For 2-ineh meter ............... ,. 
For 3-ineh meter .............. . 
For ~~-ineh :meter ............... . 
For 6-ineh meter •• _ •• ___ ••••• 
For 8-1neh meter •• " •• ' .......... . 
For lo-ineh :meter ••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
Per Month. 

$ 3:.00 
3.30 
4 .. 50 
6.30 
8" .. 10 

1$.00 
20.40 
31.90 
50.40 
62.40, 

('1') 

eI) 
j 

Quantity Rate: Pe%" Mete%" Per Month 

For all ~ter ~elivered 
per 100 ~.rt. . ..............•. 

Before 
111/73 
$ .. 100 

1/1/73 
thro'l.lSh 
lZQ1/'Z3 

$~llO 

'D:le Service Charge is. a readines.s-to-serve chs.rge to 
'Which is to be added. the :monthly ehargeeomputed. at 
the QuantitY'Ra~. 

A.1'ter . 
12/31L73 
$.120 eI) 



A. 5232l vo 

APPLICABILITY 

AP?ENDIX A 
Page 2 or 4 

Schedule No. CH-2 
Chieo Tariff Area. 

Applicable to all nat rate resid.ential \\I'3.ter service .. 

TER.'lU'TORY 

Chico and vicinity, Butte Co'1.U'lty. 

~ 
Per Service Conneetion Per Month 

For a single-tar.iJ.y residential 
\mit" including premises having 
the following area: 

Be!'ore 
1/1/7) 

Ur.J:/73 After 
127~m>, 121'31/73. 

(or) 

6,.000 sq,.f't.." or le~ 
6,.001 to 10,,000 ~.tt. 

10,.001 to l6,.000. :sq.it. 
16,.ool to- 25Jtooo sq.tt. 

$ 5.34-
6.23 
7 .. 30 
9.20 

$ 5.~$: 
6.28, 
7.35 
9.Z7 

$ 5.42 

T 6· .. 32' 
7 .. 4l. 

"< ~:','~ 
9 .. 33: 

For each additio:c.cLl single-family 
residential tIIlit on the ~e premises 
and served. !'l:-om the Mme se%"Vi.ee 
conn.ect1on ........... . ' •.•.•••••••. __ .. .. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

3.86 

. 
' ....... 

3.89 3.91 

1. The above residential nat. ra:t:.es apply to serviceconneetions 
not larger than one inch in dia:neter. 

2. AD. ~rviee not eove~ by the above elassification"-'ill be 
furnished. only- on a. :letered. basis .. 

:3. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer tor 
above elassification,. in 'Which event se::-viee therea.!ter w.U1 be 1\':mished. 
only' on the 'oasis of Schedule No. CH-l,. General Metered Service. When 
a meter is installed. at option of customer,. metered service 1:N.St. be con­
tinued tor at least 12 months betore serviee 'Will again be 1"urnished at 
nat ra.te:). 

I 
c±) 



A. 52)21 vo 

APPUCABnln 

APPENDIX A 
Page ~ of 4 

Schedule No. E1-2 

Hamilton City Tariff Area 

RESIDEN'l'IAI. FU.'I' RATE SERVICE --
Applicable to all ~.at rate residential w.ater service. 

TERP.I'l'ORY 

H.3l::ilton City anCi. vieiDity> Glenn County. 

(T) 

(T) 

RATES 

For a $ingle-farni17 residontial 
\1:'1it> i:teluc:.!ng pre:d.se~ having 
the !o::.lo"w'i:g area: 

Per Service il~neeti9n Per Month 
l/73. (T) 

Before th~ougn . A-~er I 

6>000 sq.!t.> or les~ 
6>001 to l07oo0 ~.!t. 

lO>ool to 16>000 ~.!t. 
l67COl to 257 000 sq.ft. 

....... -- .... ' ... 

For ea.cll s.d.d.i tionaJ. ~in,gle-:f'amily 
residential unit :on the same premi~es 
and served from. 't~e zame service 
eOn:l.e~ion • ., .......... __ •••• .,' ••••• __ .... . 

SPECIAL COt~I~ONS: 

1/1/72 12/31/73 12/;1173(1') 

$ 4.57 
5.33 
6.25 
7.87 

$ 4.6S 
5.46 
6.40 
8.06 

(I) 

3.45 ( ) 

1. The' above residential i"la.t ra.te~ apply t.o service eoxmections (1') 
not larger than one inch in d.ial:leter. 

2. All .service not covered by the a.bove clasSification wilJ.'be 
furnished o~ on a. metered basis. 

3. Meten rtAy be 1n$talled at option o~ utility or cuztomer tor 
above ~si.4"1ca:tion> in which event service thereafter 'Will be furnished 
only on the basis of SeheduJ.e No. EK-17 Ckneral Metered. Service. 'When a 
meter is in:talled at option ot customer> metered service ~tbe contin­
ued tor at least 12 :months 'be!ore serviee -will· again be furnished a.t. nat. 
rates. (T) ... 



A. S232l vo 

APPL!CABIUn 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4. of 4. 

Schedule No. HM-2L 

Hamilton City Tariff" Area. 

Applicable to ::lll water service ~:Jhed on a :t'la.t ra.te basis to 
sehoo13 and. ptlblic ])3.%"10. 

TERRITORY 
'I 

Hamilton CitY' a:nd viei:nity~ Clenn Colmtyo. 

For each Public:, School or 

Per Me~ Per Month 
i/i/7} 

Be:t:ore through After 
lam 12/31/73' , 121'31/7> 

Public Park, ..... __ ................ $22.$6. $23.60 

S?ECIAI. CONDmON 

eI)' 

Meters maY' be i.~talled at option. or utilitY' or ~tomer for above 
classifications in which event ~ce therea.rt.er w:tll ~ furnished only 
on the basis o! Sehec1:ule No. EM-11 General Metered Serviee .. 



A. 52321 JR 

APPENDIX B 

DATA REGARDING RAl'E INCREASE 
AUTHORIZED FOR 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
HAMILTON CITY AND CHICO DISTRICTS 

Pursuant to provisions of Section 300.16 of the Economic 
Stabilization Act Amendments of 1971~ the Public Utilities Commission 
of the State of California does hereby certify to the Federal: ?rice 
COmmission as follows: 

1. the 1nere2~ed rates are expected to provide 
increased revenue of $5~OOO yearly for Hamilton 
City District aDd $121,700 yearly for Chico 
District. 

2. !he rate of return is expected to average 
7.55 percent tn both districts. For Hamilton 
City, the 7.55 compares with 3.92 percent 
under present rates, an increase of 93 percent. 
For Chico, the 7.55 compares with 5.68 perce~t 
under present rates~ an inc=ease of 33 percent. 

3. Sufficient evidence was contained in the record 
to determine that the criteria se: forth in 
paragraph (d),. (1) through (4) of 'I':'~lc 6, 
Chapter III, Part 300, Sect. 300.16 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, as amended effec­
tive January 17, 1972, were met by the =ate 
increase. 

4. The increase is cost-based and does not reflect 
future inflationary expectations; the increase 
is the minimum required to assure continued, 
adequate and safe service and to provide for 
neces~ expansion to meet future requirements; 
the increase will achieve the minimum rate of 
return needed to attract capital at reasonable 
costs and not to impair the credit of the public 
utility. This appendix to the ra~e decision 
constitute:; the certification required by the 
Code of Federal Regulations. 


